

No. 21-541

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TRAVIS TUGGLE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JOSHUA WINDHAM*
ROBERT FROMMER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jwindham@ij.org
rfrommer@ij.org
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This case confirms that <i>Katz</i> is broken.....	3
II. The Court should grant review and adopt a test that honors the ordinary meaning of the word “search”.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	4, 14
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	4, 7
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021)	1
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	5, 6, 10, 11, 13
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	1
<i>LMP Services, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 2019 IL 123123 (Ill.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 468 (Nov. 4, 2019)	1
<i>Morgan v. Fairfield County</i> , 903 F.3d 553 (2018)	10, 11
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	12
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rainwaters v. Tennessee Wildlife Resources Agency</i> , Benton County Circuit Court, No. 20-CV-6.....	1
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	1
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Anderson-Bagshaw</i> , 509 Fed. Appx. 396 (6th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	8
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	1
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	5, 9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	7
<i>United States v. Tuggle</i> , 4 F.4th 505 (7th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	8
2 John Ash, <i>The New and Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1795)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Luke M. Milligan, <i>The Forgotten Right to Be Secure</i> , 65 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 713 (2014)	8, 9
Nathan Bailey, <i>An Etymological English Dictionary</i> (22d ed. 1770)	11
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) (reprint 6th ed. 1989)	10
Samuel Johnson, 2 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (W. Strahan ed., 1755)	8
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2002)	11, 12
